

Nos. 05-908, 05-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND
OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Sixth and Ninth Circuits*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE,
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, DĒMOS,
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE, AND
PUERTO RICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Deborah Goldberg
Ciara Torres-Spelliscy
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 998-6730

Warrington S. Parker III
Counsel of Record
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 772-6000
Jean-David Barnea
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 832-8300

October 10, 2006

(Additional Counsel on the Reverse)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTING

David J. Harth
Lissa R. Koop
Autumn Nero
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
One East Main Street
Suite 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 663-7460

Sebastian Jerez
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 772-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Maintaining Diversity in Public Primary and Secondary Schools Is One of the Most Effective Ways to Propagate and Maintain Our Democratic Values and Thus Obtain the Promise of a Properly Functioning Democracy.	4
A. Racial Disparities and Perceived Differences Continue to Hamper the Realization of Our Democratic Ideals.	4
B. Diverse Public Schools Are Essential to the Realization of Our Democratic Ideals.	6
C. Public Primary and Secondary Schools Play Critical Roles in Instilling Our Children with Democratic Values.	10
II. The School Districts' Efforts to Ensure Racial Diversity Pass Constitutional Muster.	13
A. The School Districts' Efforts to Maintain Diverse Public Schools Are Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	13
B. In Any Event, the Challenged Programs Survive Strict Scrutiny.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	7
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	7
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	11
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 655 N.E.2d 661 (N.Y. 1995).....	10
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’r</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15, 19
<i>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979).....	6
<i>Comfort ex rel. Neumyer v. Lynn Sch. Comm.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Mass. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 798 (2005)	12, 16, 17

<i>Estes v. Metro. Branches of Dallas NAACP</i> , 444 U.S. 437 (1980)	6
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	19
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	5, 6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	14
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	11
<i>Johnson v. Virginia</i> , 373 U.S. 61 (1963)	14
<i>Kromnick v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 739 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1984)	7, 11
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	14
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	19
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	14
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	7, 9
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	15, 16

<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976).....	18
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	5
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	14
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	6
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
U.S. Const. amend. XV	4

Other Authorities

- Bernard Grofman, Lisa Handley & David Lublin,
*Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual
 Framework and Some Empirical Evidence*, 79 N.C. L.
 Rev. 1383 (2001).....5
- Consol. Br. of Lt. Gen. Julius W. Becton, Jr. *et al.*,
 as *Amicus Curiae* at 5, *Grutter*, 539 U.S. 306
 (Nos. 02-241, 02-516), 2003 WL 1787554..... 18
- Goodwin Liu,
Brown, Bollinger, and Beyond,
 47 How. L.J. 705 (2004) 11, 13
- John Hart Ely,
Democracy and Distrust (1980) (2002 ed.)7
- Lia B. Epperson,
*True Integration: Advancing Brown’s Goal of
 Educational Equity in the Wake of Grutter*,
 67 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 175 (2005)..... 11
- Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822),
reprinted in 9 The Writings of James Madison 103
 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910)..... 8
- Michael A. Rebell *et al.*,
*Today’s Students, Tomorrow’s Citizens: Preparing
 Students for Civic Engagement*
 (Campaign for Fiscal Equity 2003)..... 10
- Michael J. Sandel,
*Democracy’s Discontent: America in Search of a
 Political Philosophy* (1996)9
- Press Release,
*President Bush Addresses NAACP Annual
 Convention* (July 20, 2006), available at
[http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/
 2006/07/20060720.html](http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2006/07/20060720.html)9

- Press Release,
*Remarks by the President in Ceremony
 Commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the
 Desegregation of Central High School* (Sept. 25,
 1997), available at
<http://clinton6.nara.gov/1997/09/1997-09-25-remarks-by-president-at-central-high-school-a.html> 19
- Reva B. Siegel,
*Equality Talk: Antisubordination and
 Anticlassification Values in Constitutional Struggles
 Over Brown*,
 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1470 (2004) 15
- U.S. Census Bureau,
Educational Attainment in the United States tbl.1
 (2004), available at
<http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/education/cps2004.html> 13
- U.S. Census Bureau,
*Racial and Ethnic Residential Segregation in the
 United States: 1980-2000* (2002), available at
http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/housing/housing_patterns/pdf/censr-3.pdf..... 6
- U.S. Census Bureau,
*School Enrollment—Social and Economic
 Characteristics of Students* tbl.5 (Oct. 2004),
 available at <http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/school/cps2004.html> 12
- The Writings of Thomas Jefferson*
 (Memorial ed. 1903) 9
